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Progress Report - January & February 2010
Voluntary Cleanup of Former Taylor Instruments Facility

I. Introduction

In accordance with Section n ofthe Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (the Agreement) between
Combustion Engineering (C-E) and the New Yark State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC), Agreement Index Number B8-0508-97-02, MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc.
(MACTEC), on behalf of C-E, has prepared this monthly progress report. The progress report is
intended to supply information described in Items A.l through A.5 of Section II ofthe Agreement.

As the department is aware, C-E and Thermo Fisher Scientific Company (formerly Fisher Scientific
LLC) have reached an agreement through which C-E will take the lead on all on-site activities, while
Thermo Fisher Scientific will take the lead on all off-site activities.

II. Description of Actions Taken Toward Compliance with Agreement [A.I]

During the reporting period, C-E undertook the following actions towards achieving compliance with the
Agreement:

• As recommended in the Accelerated Bioremediation Pilot Test Final Report, dated
January 4, 2008, the remediation system remained shut down in January & February 2010.

• MACTEC received NYSDEC approval of the Work Plan for Sub-Slab Vapor and Indoor Air
Investigation via letter dated January 7, 2010.

• MACTEC conducted the fieldwork associated with the above-referenced work plan on
February 1 - 3,2010.

• MACTEC began preparation of a report ofthe results for the above-referenced investigation.

Thermo Fisher Scientific's activities related to off-site activities in January & February are listed below.

• None.

III. Summary of Sampling and Testing Results [A.2]

Quarterly effluent water samples related to the groundwater remediation system have been routinely
collected and reported to Monroe County Pure Waters (MCPW) in accordance with MCPW Sewer Use
Permit #861. Effluent sampling has been suspended while the remediation system remains shut down
during accelerated bioremediation.

IV. Required Deliverables Submitted [A.3]

• As requested in the NYSDEC letter dated January 7, 2010, MACTEC has included the
preliminary analytical results summary received from the laboratory as an attachment to this
monthly report.
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V. Scheduled Future Actions [A.4]

• MACTEC will submit a report of the results for the sub-slab vapor and indoor air
investigation conducted in February 2010.

• Following the Department's review of the Work Plan for Accelerated Bioremediation and
Permanent Decommissioning ofthe Remedial Treatment System, and resolution of any
comments, MACTEC will begin planning for implementation of the work.

VI. Percentage CompletionlDelays [A.5]

The following table summarizes percentage completion, expected delays, and mitigative measures for
items specified in the Agreement and other major actions. For items prior to calendar year 2003, see
monthly progress reports dated June 2003 or earlier.

Delays
Item Status Anticipated or Mitigative Measures, Comments

Encountered
Final Engineering Report 100% Completed. Document was approved, assignable
(Final), Mercury and VOC release and covenant not to sue issued
Remediation by NYSDEC via letter dated September

2,2005.

First Quarterly Groundwater 100% Completed. None.
Monitoring Report, 2003

Second Quarter Groundwater 100% Completed. None.
Monitoring Report, 2003

Third Quarter Groundwater 100% Completed. None.
Monitoring Report, 2003

Fourth Quarter Groundwater 100% Completed. None.
Monitoring Report, 2003

First Period 2004 Semi- 100% Completed. None.
Annual Groundwater
Monitoring Report

Second Period 2004 Semi- 100% Completed. None.
Annual Groundwater
Monitoring Report

Annual Groundwater 100% Completed. None.
Monitoring Report, 2005

Annual Groundwater 100% Completed. None.
Monitoring Report, 2006
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Delays
Item Status Anticipated or Mitigative Measures, Comments

Encountered
DPVE Remedial System Shut Ongoing. System operation started in December
Operation down 2000 and was suspended in May 2006.

Accelerated Bioremediation 100% Completed. None.
Pilot Test

Soi I Vapor Investigation 100% Completed. None.

Sub-Slab Vapor & Indoor Air 90% Ongoing. Report of results is in progress.
I Investigation

Work Plan for Accelerated 100% None. Awaiting NYSDEC review comments
Bioremediation and and/or approval.
Permanent Decommissioning
ofthe Remedial Treatment
System

VII. Proposed InvestigativelRemedial Work Plan Modifications (A.6]

None.
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39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 4131525-6405' TEL 4131525-2332

February 24, 2010

Joe Deatherage

Mactec, Inc - TN

9725 Cogdill Road

Knoxville, TN 37932

Project Location: Rochester, New York
Client Job Number:

Project Number: 3031052006.12

Laboratory Work Order Number: 1080169

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on February 8, 20 IO. Ifyou have any questions

concerning this report, please fee I free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Holly L. Folsom

Project Manager
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Mactec, Inc - TN

39 Spruce Street· East Longmeadow, MA 01026' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

REPORT DATE: 212412010

9725 Cogdill Road

Knoxville, TN 37932

ATTN: Joe Deatherage

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: 201001132

PROJECT NUMBER:

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

3031052006.12

WORK ORDER NUMBER: IOB0169

The results of analyses pertonned on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

FIELD SAMPLE #

SS-04

IA-04

Rochester, New York

LAB lD:

1000169-01

1080169-02

MATRIX

Sub Slab

Indoor air

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST

EPA TO-I5

EPA TO-15

SUB LAB

Page 2 of 19



39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

Revised Report on 2/24/10: Canister vacuum readings and batch canister certifications added to report per client request.

EPA TO-IS

Qualifications:

Laboratory fortified blank /laboratory control sample recovery outside of control limits. Data validation is not affected since all results are

"not detected" for all samples in this batch for this compound and bias is on the high side.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Vinyl Chloride

8010191-BSI

The results uf analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, ifany, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed

in this document, and thal based upon my inquiry of those individuuals immediately responsible for obtaining the infonnation. the material contained in this report is, to the

best ofmy knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Christopher 1. Hall

Project Chemist Supervisor

Page 3 of 19



39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Rochester, New York

Date Received: 2/&,2010

Field Sample #: SS-04

Saml.le 10: 1080169-01

Sample Matrix: Sub Slab

Sampled: 2/3/2010 16:05

Sample DescriptionlLocation:

Sub Oescription/Location:

Canister 10 1162

Canister Size:

Flow Controller 10: 3410

Sample Type'

EPA TO-IS

Work Order: 1080169

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -30

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -14

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -15

Flow Controller Type:

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling:

Analyte

cis-I,2-Dichloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (I)

ppbv

Results RL

ND 0.10

0.28 0.10

0.34 0.10

ND 0.10

%l Recovery

93.9

ug/m3

Fla~ Results RL

'JD 0.40

1.9 0.6H

1.& 0.54

ND 0.26

%REC Limits

70-130

Dateffime

Dilution Analyzed Analyst

2/&/10 15:44 WSD

2/&/1 0 15.44 WSD

2/&/10 1544 WSD

2 2/&/10 15:44 WSD

2/8/10 15:44

Page 4 of 19



39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Rochester, New York

Date Received: 2/8120 I0

Field Sample N: IA-04

Sample 10: IOB0169-02

Sample Matrix: Indoor air

Sampled: 213120 I0 16:04

Sample Description/Location:

Sub Description/Location:

Canister 10: 11\9

Canister Size:

Flow Controller 10: 3269

Sample Type:

EPA TO-IS

Work Order: IOB0169

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -30

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -II

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -I I

Flow Controller Type:

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling:

Analyte

cis-12-Dichloroethylene

TetTachIoroethy lene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (I)

ppbv

Results RL

0.29 0.035

0.053 0.035

066 0.Q35

ND 0.Q35

O,'b Recovery

94.\

ug/m3

Flag Results RL

1.1 0.\4

0.36 0.24

3.5 0.19

ND 0.090

o/~ REC Limits

70-130

Dateffime

Dilution Analyzed Analyst

0.702 2/8110 \503 WSD

0.702 2/8/10 15:03 WSD

0.702 2/8110 15:03 WSD

0.702 2/8/10 15:03 WSD

2/8110 15:03
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con...tE
M,ALY rICAl LAhOR/I r()RY

39 Spruce Street· East Longmeadow, MA 01028 • FAX 413/525-6405 • TEL 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

P<op Method: TO-IS Prep-EPA TO-IS Pre-Dil Pre-Dil Defaolt Actual
Pressure Pre Initial Final Injection Injection

Lab Number IFieid ID] Batch Dilution Dilution mL mL mL mL Dale

IOB0169-01 [55-04] BOIOl91 1.5 N/A 1000 400 300 02/08/10

IOB0169-02 [IA-04] BOIOI9! 1.5 N/A 1000 400 855 02/08/10

Page 6 of 19



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

QIIALITY CONTROL

Air Taxies by EPA Compendium Methods - Qualily Control

Analyte

Batcb BOlO191 - TO-IS Prep

ppbv

Results RL

ug/rn3

Results RL

Spike Level

ppbv

Source

Result

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Flag

Blank (BOI0191-BLKI)

cis-I,2-Dichloroethylene

Terrachloroethylene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

S'urrogate: -I-Rromo/1uorobenzene (1)

LCS (B010191-BSI)

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

Terrachloroethylene

Trichluroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

S'urrOXGle: -I-Br()m(~f1uor()henzene (1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 02/08/10

NO 0.020

NO 0.020

NO 0.020

ND 0.020

7.-111 fi on 93.5 7()-130

Prepared & Analyzed: 02/08/10

540 5.00 108 70-130

5.12 5.00 102 70-130

5.26 5.00 105 70-130

7.19 5.00 144 70-130 L-OI

7.55 IU)O Y-I-i 70-130
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39 Spruce Street· East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

QC result IS outside of established limits.

Wide recovery limits estabished for difficult compound.

Wide RPD limits estabished for difficult compound

Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level

L-OI

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined hy the software using values in the

calculation which have not been rounded.

Laboratory fortified blank !laboratory control sample recovery outside of control limits. Data validation is not

affected since all results are "not detected" for all samples in this batch for this compound and bias is on the high

side.

Page 8 of 19



cQn-
39 Spruce Street· East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyle

EPA TO-15 in Air

cis-I,2-Dichloroethylene

Tetrachloroeth.ylene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

Certifications

AIHA.FL.NY

AllIA.FL.NJ.NY

AIHA,FL.NJ.NY

AIHA.FL.NLNY

The CON~TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations'

Code Description Number Expires

AIHA American Industrial Hygiene Association 100033 0111/2012

MA Ma,sachusetts DEP M-MAIOO 06/30/20 I0

CI Connecticut Department of Publilc Health PH-0567 09/30/2011

NY New York State Department ofHeahh 10899 NELAP 0411/20 I0

NH New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/201 1

RI Rhode Island Department of Health LAOOOl12 12/30/2010

NC North Carolina Diy of Water Quality 652 12/3 J120 10

NJ New Jersey DEP MA007 NEI.AP 06/30/2010

FL Florida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2010

VT Vennont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LLOl5036 07/30/20 I0

WA State of Washington Department of Eeolob'Y C2065 02123/20 I I
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Detailed Results
Tracking no.. 869248361623

Delivered

Shipment Dates

Shipdate Feb3,2010
Delivery date Feb 4.201012:15 PM

Select time format: 12H

Delivered
Signed for by: D.DONATI

Destination

Shipment Facts ,----,------------------,----.._.__._--~.-
Service type
Weight

Standard Overnight
33.0 Ibs/150 kg

Delivered to
Reference

'Shipping:Receiving
3031052006-12

Shipment Travel History------_.
Select lime zone: Local Scan Time

,--_._-_._---

All shipment_travel activity IS d.lsplayed i0~c::~e for the location ,__~ ,_,__,__,__~__"
Dale/lime Activity Location Details

Fell 4. 201012:15 PM

Feb 4. 2010 749 AM

Feb 4, 20107:36 AM

Feb 4, 2010 6:04 AM

Fell 4,201 () 3.07 AM

Feb 3. 201011';22 PM

Feb 3. 2010 9:11 PM

Feb 3, 2010 3:00 PM

Delivered

On FedEx ....ehicle for deii\/erv

AI local FedEx facl!iry

At des! sort facility
,----_._---_.
Departed FedEx location

Arrived at FedE.l< location

Left FedEx origin facility

Picked up

Vv'NDSOR LOCKS, Cl

WINDSOR LOCKS CT

cAST GRANBY, CT

MEMPHIS. TN

MEMPHIS. TN

ROCHESTER, NY

ROCHESTER, NY

hltp://wwwJedcx.com/Tracking/Detail?ftc S\:\n ml=:X, I()hl Pi'>I'pl\.l",,",-(>, 1..",1.',"" \',.
, .. __ I •

Page 14 of 19



, .,.;,'....., ..• - ,·,·w,,>-·,..... ,.' ,- '''-.-=••_",.,,,_,,,,,,,.,.,_.,,,_.•_~ , •.

_ ~~~:~~,~r,
AIR ONLY RECEIPT CHECKLIST

NO
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CLIENT NAM n::_----,;-'-[_'Ij.:...t-...:.'I_.:-t-'-·t:-'-~_G--,~,-~...._')-'-- --:- _

RECEIVED BY: .----,-kb::c::'~ DATE:_----':a=--<-/_'...I..Lt..j.,;l!u·\ _

I. Was chain of custody relinquished and signed'?
2. Does Chain agree with samples?

elf ~ot, ~~,!I::lin-=_ ... _

3. All SamI~I.~~~~~ ..~~~..~~_o..~~itio~':_._... ..__ B NO. ... --,

[ ]fnot. exDI"in: ~_' .__. .. . .__.1

4. Arc there any on hold sampree NO STORED WHERE: l.Atr-~~~----··]

5, ARE THERE ANY RUSH OR SHORT HOLDING TIME SAMPLES? WHO WAS
NOTIFlED?Jl.Q. DATE '~/4 TIME t2, ~o

Location where samples arc stor'cd:

11 '~l,_" ,_1I -"u'I'a- (...•."., (>.. -j,.,.li ....d\ cl_ ... "r·~)d j'nt~ t,I... 'W AC'O <:>"o"t ~"······emenj· n_''''''-''m''a. fl' a~ "111 1I1e: ~ u::.cu l.~ I It ,~c: J u,,'-n..... t. , v til;: ~'.'L «.:'>:>\:. uu. llab 'It· i pi 'UbI "III •

2. Were all returned summa cans, restrictors, & J'cgulators documented as rctur'ned in the
AIR Lab Outbound excel sheet?

3. \Vere the Lab ID's documented in the Air Lab Outbound excel sheet'!

t \Vas the job documented in the Air IAlb Log-In Access Database'!

r~Or",Ory~';;~~~~~=::_"" .._ .__ _~~~=~-==.~~:_:'- --~

I

I
1 .. ._._.__ _ __.._-_ __.__._ _---
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Page 1 of 1

Holly L. Folsom

From:
To:
Sent:
Subject:

"Tim Kelley" <tkelley@contestlabs.com>
"Holly Folsom" <hfolsom@contestlabs.com>
Monday, February 08, 20109:09 AM
Fwd: Samples on Hold

Please take care of this. I missed this on Friday. I will let the air lab know

-------- Original Message -------­
Subject:Samples on Hold

Date:FIi,5 Feb 2010 08:18:19 -0500
From: Deatherage, Joe :5K,I.Q.~.~1b~@~.@lIWct~G-,.c..Qm~

To:Tim Kelley <tkelley@contestlabs.cQm:::

Tim, for samples SS-04 and IA-04, which we asked you to hold, please go ahead and run these on a 24-hr turn.

Also to clarify, for reporting limits we need 1 ug/m3 on sub-slab (SS) andO.25 ug/m3 on indoor and ambient
outdoor air (IA and AA).

Thanks,

Joe Deatherage, P.E.

Senior Engineer

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc.

(865) 218-1049

2/8/2010

Page 16 of 19



Air Sampling Media Certificate of Analysis

Company Name: MACTEC-TN 303] 052006.] 2

Contact Name: Joe Deatherage II2]/1 0

Ce.-tification Type: Batch Cert~fied Individual Certijled o

Media Type: .)'umma Canister

Flow Controllers
o
o

Tubes

Other

o
o

Media IDs: BC]055 BCI886

Note:
Two fiJ's grouped together,Ior example BC11361/JC3145, represenls matched pairs of cert~fiedsumma

canisters andflow controllers_

Units: PPBv Ug/M3 o Ng o Other o

.1.2,1-Tetrachlol'Oethane

,2-Dichlorohenzcllo

.4-Dichlorhcnzon~

,2)4-Trichtorobenzene

,3-Dichlorob"nz~ne

)ibrunlehlorornethane

retrachl<,,.oethylene

)-Xylene

1,2-Dibromometh,me

Chlorobenzene

Styrene

flhylbenzene

2,J·kwnone· (MBK)

Toluene

m.p-Xylene,

BromolDlTIl

Hex.chlorohutadiene

4-Ethyltoluene

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzone

.2.4-Trimethylhenzene

Belt2yl chloride

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02 1

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.04

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02 l

<002 I

<002

<0.02

<0.02 I

<0.02 I

<0.02

<0.02 I

<0.02 I

<().O2 I.

<0.02

leptlule

'riehloroetltylene

A-Dioxane

]c:mzene

fetrahydroiliran

c-I,2-Dichloroethylene

1.2-Di chi orocthylene

I. I. I-Trichloroethane

Ethyl acetate

Chlorofol111

Vinyl acetato

Hexane

Cyclohexane

1,2-Dichloropropane

Bromodichlorome1.hane

MIBK

c-I,1-Dichloropropylene

, 1,3 -Dichloropl'Opylcnc

,1.2-Triehloroethylene

Carbon Te1.mchloride

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02 1

<0.02

<0.02

<o.m

<0.02

<0.02 'I

<0.02 I

<0.02 I

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02 t

<0.02 ]

sopropanol

rrichloroJluonlmelhane

"..cetone·

Freon 114

Vinyl chloride

1.3-Butadiene

Bromomethane

-1,2-Dichloroethyleno

I,I-Dichloroelhane

Methyl teft-butyl Ethel'

Propylene

Dichl(lrodiHuoromelhane

Chloromethane

Chloroethane

Ethanol

Carbon disultide

2-Butanone (MEK)

, !-Dichioroeillylene

Methylene chloride

Freon 113

<0.04

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

o J I

<0.02

<0.08

<0.02 I

0.13

<0.02

<002

<0.02 t

<0.02

<()O2

<0.02 I

0.04

Special Notes:

Analyst Initials/Date:

Page 17 of 19
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Air Sampling Media Certificate of Analysis

Company Name: MACTEC-TN 3031052006.12

Contact Name: Joe Deatherage 1/20/]0

Certification Type: Batch Certified Individual Certified o

Media Type: Summa Canister
j;7ow Controllers

o
o

Tubes

Other
o
o

Media IDs: BC1846 BC1807 BClI08

BCll19 BC]662 BC1291

BC1288

Note:
Two If)'s grouped together, for example BCl1361BC3145, represents matched pairs ofcertified summa

canisters andflow controllers.

Units: PPBv o Ug/M3 o Ng o Other o

~thylhenzene

,2,4·Trichlorobenzene

Iexachlorobutadienc

foluene

3enzy! chloride

,4-Dichlorhenzene

.2-Dichlorobenzcne

1,2-Dibromomethanc

2-Hexanonc (MBK)

Dibrmnchlorometllane

rn.p-Xylenes

Bromofonn

fetrachl()roethylcne

Chlorobcnzclle

Styrene

o-Xylene

.1.2,2-Tclrachloroeth"ne

4-Ethylh,luenc

,3,5-Trimethylhcn,."ne

,2.4-Trimcthylbenzene

,3-Dichlorohenzcne

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<002

<0.02

<0.02 I

<004

<002

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02 1

<0.02

<0.02 I

<0.02 I

<0.02 I

<0.02 E

<().02 1

<0.02 I

<0.04 I

<0.04 1

- I ,3-Diehloropropylene

-1,3-Dicilloropropykne

,1.2·Trichloroethylene

fricltloroethylene

,4-Dioxane

Vinyl acetate

-Iexane

Benzene

Ethyl acetate

Chloroform

Tetrahytlrofilran

1.2-Dichloro"1hylcne

.I,I-Trichloroeth'Ule

c- L2-Dichloroethylcne

"IIBK

Carhon Te1J'achloride

CyciohexmlO

,2-Dichloroprop""e

Bromodichloromelhane

Heptane

<0.02

<0.04

<0.02 1

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02 1

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02 I

<0.02

<002

<0.02 I

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02 c

<0.02 1

<0.02 I

-l,2-DichloroL'thylene

.1-Diehloroethane

frichl(\foHlloromdhane

Vinyl chloride

1.3-Butadicne

Bromomethanc

Freon 114

Propyl.,nc

Dichiorod,flll(lr(llllcthane

Acctoll~

Chloromethanc

Chlorocthanc

Ethanol

l, I -Dichloroethylenc

l"'kthylene chloride

Freon 113

Methyl tert-butyl Ether

sopropanol

2-Butanone (MEK)

Carbon disuHide

<O.DS

<0.02

<0,02

<0,02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

0,31

<0.02

026

<0.02

0.34

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02 t

<0.02 I

<0.02

<0.04 l

0.02

Special Notes:

Analyst Initials/Date: 1PH ,).-)-J.- JD
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Air Sampling Media Certificate of Analysis

Company Name: MACTEC-TN 3031052006.12

Contact Name: Joe Deatherage 1/2 J/J 0

Certification Type: Batch Certified Individual Certified o

Media Type: Summa Canister

Now Controllers

o
o

Tubes

Other
o
o

Media IDs: BCI866 BCI249 BCI134

BC 1175 BCI092 BC1492

BC 1252

Note:
Two [D's grouped together, for example Bell36113C3145, represents matched pair,\' of certffied summa

canisters andflow controllers.

Units: PPBv Ug/M3 o Ng o Other o

,2·Dichlorohenzcne

,2,4·Trichlorobenzene

.4-DichI"r{Jcnunc

I-Xyhme

l'etrachloroethylenc

-fexa.chlol'obu1adie-ne

30my! chloride

1.2-Dibromomethane

1,1.2,2-Tetracilloroethane

Toluene

I)-Dichlorobenzene

2·Hexanonc (MRKl

Dihromchloromethane

Chlorohenzcne

Styrene

~thylhcnzene

m,p·Xylenes

'lromofol1n

4·Eihylto)ucnc

,3.5·Trune1hylbtnzcne

1,2,4·Trimelhylbenzene

<0.02

<().02

<002

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02 I

<004

<0.02 I

<0.D2

<0.02 (

<002

<0.02

<CUl2 1

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02 I

<0.02 I

<0.02 I

<0.04 I

<0.04 I

'1cxane

3c,v,ene

Trichloroethylene

c.l,2.Dichloroelhylene

Vinyl acetate

l.4-Dlox.me

Ethyl itcet~tc

Chlorofol111

Carbon Tetrad110ride

!·elr.hydroluran

1,2-Dichlo1'oethylene

1,1 ,I-Trichloroethrule

Heptane

eyelolwxanc

1,2·I)iehloroprop,me

BroJllodichloromclh.ne

rvllBK

c-I,3-Dichl 'lropropyl"ne

-1,3.Dichloropropylene

, I ,2-Trichloroethylene

<0.02

<0.04

<002 I

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<002

<0.02

«Ul2 I

<0.02

<0.02

<002

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

«Ul2 1

<002

<0.02 t

<0.02 I

.3 -Butadiene

,I-Dichloroethylene

.]3ulanonc (\1EK)

)ropylene

)ichlorodilluoromethane

sopropanoJ

Freon 114

Vinyl chloride

Chloromcth.ne

Bromomethane

Acetone

Melhylene chloride

Freon 113

-1,2-Dichloroethylene

,I-Dichloroethane

Mc1hyJ tcrt-butyl Ether

Chloroeth~n~

Trichlorofluoromethane

C",iJon disul1ide

<008 I

<0.02 I

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02 I

<0.02

<002

0.40

<0.02

0.24 I

<0.02 I

0.38

<0.02

<0.02

<002 t

<0.02 I

<0.02

<0.04 I

0.04 2

Special Notes:

Analyst Initials/Date:
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39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 4131525-6405' TEL. 4131525-2332

February 5, 2010

Joe Deatherage
Mactec, Inc - TN
9725 Cogdill Road

KnoxviJIe. TN 37932

Project Location: Rochester, New York
Client Job Number:
Project Number: 303 I052006. I2
Laboratory Work Order Number: JOB0091

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on February 4, 2010. Ifyou have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Holly L. Folsom
Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEl. 413/525-2332

Mactec, Inc - TN

9725 Cogdill Road

Knoxville, TN 37932

ATTN: Joe Deatherage

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: 200912351

REPORT DATE: 2/5/2010

PROJECT NUMBER:

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

3031052006.12

WORK ORDER NUMBER: 10B0091

The results of analyses perfonned on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCAnON: Rochesler, New York

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST SUB LAB

55-01 IOB0091-01 Sub Slab EPA TO-IS

lA-OI IOB0091-02 Indoor air EPA TO-IS

SS-02 IOB0091-03 Sub Slab EPA TO-IS

IA-02 IOB0091-04 Indoor air EPA TO-IS

AA-02 IOB0091-05 Ambient Air EPA TO-IS

SS-03 IOB0091-06 Sub Slab EPA TO-IS

IA-03 10B0091-07 indoor air EPA TO-IS

IA-03 Dup IOB0091-08 Indoor air EPA TO-IS

SS-05 IOB0091-11 Sub Slab EPA TO-IS

lA-OS IOB0091-12 Indoor air EPA TO-IS

AA-03 IOB0091-13 Ambient Air EPA TO-IS

Page 2 of 24



39 Spruce Street· East Longmeadow, MA 01028· FAX 413/525-6405· TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

An reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or other""rise qualified in this report.

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were perfomlcd under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed

in this document. and that based upon my inquiry of those individuuals immediately responsible for obtaining the infoffilation. the material contained in this report is, to the

best of my knowledge and belief accurate and complete.

Michael A. Erickson

Laboratory Director
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39 Spruce Street· East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESlJLTS

Project Location: Rochester, New York

Date Received: 2/4/2010

Field Sample II: SS-Ol

Sample 10: 1080091·01

Sample Matrix: Sub Slab

Sampled 2/2/20 I0 17: 15

Analyte

cis-I,2-Dichloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Trichloroethylene

VinyI Chloride

Surrogate::;

4-Bromofluorobenzene (I)

Sample Description/Location:

Sub DescriptionlLocatlon:

Canister ID: 1291

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller ID: 3073

Sample Type: 24 hr

EPA TO-IS

ppbv ug/m3

Results RL Flag Results RL

ND 0.10 ND OAO

0.92 0.10 6.3 0.68

13 0.10 71 0.54

ND 0.\0 ND 0.26

% Recovery %REC Limits

103 70-130

Work Order: 1080091

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -30

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -13

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -\2

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling:

Dateffime

Dilution Analyzed Analyst

2/4/10 20:00 XC

2/4/10 2000 XC

2/4/10 20:00 XC

2/4/10 20:00 XC

2/4/1 0 20:00
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39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Rochester, New York

Date Received: 2/4/2010

Field Sample #: IA-OI

Sample !D: 1080091-02

Sample Matrix: Indoor air

Sampled: 2/2/2010 17:10

Analyte

cis- I ,2-Dlchloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (I)

Sample Description/Location:

Sub Description/Location:

Canister 10: 1108

Canister Size: 6 Ilter

Flow Controller 10: 3098

Sample Type: 24 hr

EPA TO-IS

ppbv ug/m3

Results RL Flag Results RL

0.049 0.035 0.19 0.14

ND 0.035 ND 0.24

012 0.035 0.66 0.19

ND 0.035 ND 0.090

% Recovery % REC Limits

102 70-130

Work Order: 1080091

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -30

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -13

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -12

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling:

Dateffime

Dilution Analyzed Analyst

0.702 2/4/10 16:19 XC

0.702 2/411 0 16: 19 XC

0.702 2/411 0 16:19 XC

0.702 2/411 0 16:19 XC

2/4/10 16: 19
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39 Spruce Street· East Longmeadow, MA 01028· FAX 413/525-6405· TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESlJLTS

Project Location: Rochester, New York

Date Received: 2/4!2010

Field Sample N: SS-02

Sample 10: 1080091-03

Sample Matrix: Sub Slab

Sampled: 2/2/2010 17:58

Sample Description/Location:

Sub Description/Location:

Canister ID: 1807

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller ID: 3265

Sample Type: 23 hr

EPA 1'0-15

Work Order: 1080091

Inirial Vacuum(in Hg): -30

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -10

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -II

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling:

Analyte

cis-I,2-Dichloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (I)

ppbv

Results RL

ND 0.10

0.33 0.10

ND 0.10

ND 0.10

% Recovery

97.8

ug/m3

Flag Results RL

ND 0.40

2.2 0.68

ND 0.54

ND 0.26

% REC Llmits

70-130

Dateffime

Dilution Analyzed Analyst

2/4110 21:19 XC

2!4!10 21:19 XC

2/4110 21:19 XC

2 2/4!10 2119 XC

2/4110 21:19
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39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Rochester, New York

Date Received: 2/4/20 I0

Field Sample #: IA-02

Sample \D: 1080091-04

Sample Matrix: Indoor air

Sampled: 2/2/2010 17:58

Analyle

cis-l,2-Dichloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (I)

Sample Description/Location:

Sub Description/Location:

Canister 10: 1846

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller 10: 3175

Sample Type: 23 hr

EPA TO-IS

ppbv ug/m3

Results RL Flag Results RL

NO 0.035 NO 0.14

NO 0.035 NO 0.24

NO 0035 NO 0.19

NO 0.035 NO 0.090

% Recovery %RECLirnits

86.7 70-130

Work Order: 1080091

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -30

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -6

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -5

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling:

Dateffime

Dilution Analyzed Analysl

0.702 2/411 0 14:50 XC

0.702 2/4/10 14:50 XC

0.702 2/4110 14:50 XC

0.702 2/4110 14:50 XC

2/411 0 14:50
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39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028 • FAX 413/525-6405 • TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Rochester, New York

Date Received: 2/4/20 I0

Field Sample #: AA-02

Sample 10: tOB0091-05

Sample Matrix: Ambient Air

Sampled: 2/2/2010 17:55

Sample Description/Location:

Sub DescriptionlLoC3tlon:

Canister 10: 1134

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller 10: 3434

Sample Type: 24 hr

EPA TO-IS

Work Order: IOB0091

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -29

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -8

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg):-7

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPO Pre and Post-Sampling:

Analyte

cis- I ,2-0Ichloroethylene

Tetrachloroeth)'lene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (I)

ppbv

Results RL

NO 0.035

NO 0.035

NO 0.035

NO 0035

% Recovery

106

ug/m3

Flag Results RL

NO 0.14

NO 0.24

NO 0.19

NO 0.090

~/o REC Limits

70-130

Dateffime

Dilution Analyzed Analyst

0.702 2/4/1 0 15:33 XC

0.702 2/4/10 15:33 XC

0.702 2/4/10 15:33 XC

0.702 2/4/1 0 15:33 XC

2/4/10 1533
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESLILTS

Project Location: Rochester, New York

Date Received: 2/4/2010

Field Sample N: SS-03

Sample \D: IOB0091-06

Sample Matrix: Sub Slab

Sampled: 2/3/2010 10:37

Sample Description/Location:

Sub Description/Location:

Canister 10: \249

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller 10: 3013

Sample Type: 24 hr

EPA TO-IS

Work Order: IOB0091

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -28

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -13

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg):-13

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Cahbration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling:

Analyte

cis-l,2-Dichloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (I)

ppbv

Results RL

ND 0.10

012 0.10

ND 0.10

ND 0.10

% RecQvc1)'

95.7

ug/m3

Flag Results RL

ND 040

0.79 0.68

ND 0.54

ND 0.26

%REC Limits

70-130

Daterrime

Dilution Analyzed Analyst

2/4/10 21:59 XC

2/4/10 21 :59 XC

2/4/10 21:59 XC

2 2/4/10 21:59 XC

2/4/10 21:59
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39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Rochester, New York

Date Received: 2/4/2010

Field Sample #: IA-03

Sample 10: IOB0091-07

Sample Matrix: Indoor air

Sampled: 2/3/2010 10:35

Sample Description/Location'

Sub Description/Location:

Canister ID: 1492

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller ID: 3256

Sample Type: 24 hr

EPA TO-IS

Work Order: IOB0091

Ininal Vacuum(in Hg): -30

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -12

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -II

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling:

Analyte

cis-l ,2-Dichloroethy lene

Tetrachloroethy lene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (1)

ppbv

Results RL

ND 0.035

0.31 0035

ND 0.035

ND 0.035

% Recovery

94.8

ug/m3

Flag Results RL

ND 0.14

2.1 0.24

ND 0.19

ND 0.090

% REC Limits

70-130

Daterrime

Dilution Analyzed Analyst

0.702 2/4/1 0 17:04 XC

0.702 2/4/1 0 17:04 XC

0.702 2/4/10 17:04 XC

0.702 2/4/10 17:04 XC

2/4/10 17:04
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Rochester. New York

Date Received: 214/20 10

Field Sample #: lA-OJ Dup

Sample 10: 1080091-08

Sample Matrix: Indoor air

Sampled: 2/3/2010 10:35

Aoalyte

cis-I,2-Dichloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (I)

Sample Description/Location:

Sub Description/Location:

Canister ID: 1866

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller ID: 3409

Sample Type: 24 hr

EPA TO-IS

ppbv ug/mJ

Result. RL Flag Resulll; RL

ND 0.035 ND 0.14

0.32 0.035 21 0.24

ND 0.035 ND 0.19

ND 0.035 ND 0.090

% Recovery %REe Limits

100 70-130

Work Order: 1080091

Initial Vacuum(in Hg) -30

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -II

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -12

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calihration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling:

Dateffime

Dilution Aoalyzed Analyst

0.702 2/4/10 17:49 XC

0.702 2/4/10 17:49 XC

0.702 2/4/1 0 17:49 XC

0.702 2/4/1 0 17:49 XC

2/4/10 17:49
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39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESLILTS

Project Locatlon: Rochester, New York

Date Received: 2/4/2010

Field Sample #: SS-OS

Sample 10: 1080091-11

Sample Matrix: Sub Slab

Sampled: 2/3/2010 18:35

Sample Description/Location:

Sub Description/Location:

Canister 10: 1288

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller 10: 3270

Sample Type: 23 hr

EPA TO-IS

Work Order: 1080091

Initial Vaeuum(in Hg): -30

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -10

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -8

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling:

NO 040

ug/m3

Results RLAnalyte

cis-l,2-Dichloroethylene

Tetraehloroethylene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

ppbv

Results RL

NO 0.10

0.11 0.10

NO 0.10

NO 0.10

Flag

0.73

NO

NO

0.68

0.54

0.26

Dateffime

Dilution Analyzed Analyst

2 2/4/10 22:39 XC

2/4110 22:39 XC

2 2/4110 22:39 XC

2/4/10 22:39 XC

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (I)

% Recovery

97.1

%REC Limits

70-130 2/4110 22:39
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39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Rochester, New York

Date Received: 2/4/20 I 0

Field Sample #: lA-OS

Sample 10: 1080091-12

Sample Matrix: Indoor air

Sampled: 2/3/2010 18:36

Analyte

cis-l,2-Dichloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (I)

Sample Description/Location:

Sub Description/Location:

Canister ID: 1886

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller ID: 3398

Sample Type: 23 hr

EPA TO-IS

ppbv ug/m3

Results RL Flag Results RL

ND 0035 ND 0.14

0.10 0.035 0.69 0.24

ND 0.035 ND 0.19

ND 0.035 ND 0.090

% Reeovery % REC Limlts

108 70-130

Work Order: 1080091

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -30

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -6

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -12

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling:

Daterfime

Dilution Analyzed Analyst

0.702 2/4/1 0 18:35 XC

0.702 2/4/1 0 18:35 XC

0.702 2/4/10 18:35 XC

0.702 2/4/10 18:35 XC

2/4/1 0 18:35
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39 Spruce Street· East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Rochester, New York

Date Received: 2/412010

Field Sample #: AA-03

Sample ID: 1080091-13

Sample Matrix: Ambient Air

Sampled: 2/3/20 I0 18:41

Sample Description/Location:

Sub Description/Location:

Canister 10: 1092

Canister Size: 6 liter

Flow Controller 10: 3413

Sample Type: 24 hr

EPA TO-IS

Work Order: 1080091

Initial Vacuum(in Hg): -29

Final Vacuum(in Hg): -5

Receipt Vacuum(in Hg): -10

Flow Controller Type: Fixed-Orifice

Flow Controller Calibration

RPD Pre and Post-Sampling:

Anal,..,te

cis-l,2-Dichlorocthylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

Surrogates

4-Bromotluorobenzene (I)

ppbv

Results RL

ND 0.035

0.046 0.035

ND 0.035

ND 0.035

% Recovery

93.6

ug/m3

Flag Results RL

ND 0.14

0.31 0.24

ND 0.19

ND 0.090

~;o REC Limits

70-130

Datenime

Dilution Analyzed Analyst

0702 2/4/1 0 19:20 XC

0.702 2/4/1 0 19:20 XC

0.702 2/4/10 19:20 XC

0.702 2/4/1 0 19:20 XC

2/4/10 1920
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39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: TO-IS Prep-EPA TO-I5 Pre-Oil Pre-Oil Default Actua.
Pressure Pre Initial Final Injection Injection

Lah Numher Wield 101 Batch Dilution Dilution mL mL mL mL Date

1080091-01 [SS-Ol] 8010092 1.5 N/A 1000 400 300 02/04/10

1080091-02 [IA-O I] 8010092 1.5 N/A 1000 400 855 02/04/1 0

1080091-03 [SS-02] 8010092 1.5 N/A 1000 400 300 02/04/10

1080091-04 [IA-02] 8010092 N/A 1000 400 570 02/04/10

1080091-05 [AA-02] 8010092 N/A 1000 400 570 02/04/10

1080091-06 [SS-03] 8010092 1.5 N/A 1000 400 300 02/04/10

1080091-07 [IA-03] 8010092 1.5 N/A 1000 400 855 02/04/10

1080091-08 [IA-03 Dup] 8010092 1.5 N/A 1000 400 855 02/04/10

1080091-11 [SS-05] 8010092 N/A 1000 400 200 02/04/1 0

1080091-12 [IA-05] 8010092 1.5 N/A 1000 400 855 02/04/10

1080091-13 [AA-03] 8010092 1.5 N/A 1000 400 855 02/04/1 0
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39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

QUALITY CONTROL

Air Toxics by EPA Compendium Methods - Quality Control

ppbv ug/m3 Spike Level Source %REC RPO
Analyte Results RL Results RL ppbv Result %REC Limits RPO Limit Flag

Batch BOI0092 - TO-IS Prep

Blank (BOI0092-BLKI) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/ I0

cis-I,2-0ichloroethylene NO 0.035

Tetrnchloroethylene NO 0.035

Trichloroethylene NO 0.Q35

Vinyl Chloride NO 0.035

Surrugale: .f.-Bromojluorohefl=ene (1) 7.711 8.110 96.2 70-1311

LCS (BOI0092-BSI) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/10

cis-I,2-0ichloroethylene 5.50 5.00 110 70-130

Tetrnchloroethylene 5.10 5.00 102 70-130

Trichloroethylene 4.55 5.00 91.0 70-130

Vinyl Chloride 430 5.00 85.9 70-130

SurroRote: .f.-BroIT/o.fluorohenzene (J) 7.M 8J)O 95.5 70-130

Duplicate (BOIOO92-DUPI) Source: IOB0091-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/1 0

cis-I,2-0ichloroethylene NO 0.10 NO 040 NO 25

Tetrachloroethylene 0.94 0.10 64 0.68 0.92 1.93 25

Trichloroethylene 13 0.10 68 0.54 13 443 25

Vinyl Chloride NO 0.10 NO 0.26 NO 25

5;urrogafe: .f.-Brof!Jof!uorohenzene (1) 7.?)2 IU)O 97.7 70-130
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39 Spruce Street· East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405 • TEL 413/525-2332

FLAG/QIJALlFtER SUMMARY

QC result is outside of established limits.

Wide recovery limits estabished for difficult compound.

Wide RPD limits estabisbed for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are detennined by the software using values in the

calculation which have not been rounded.
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Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

EPA TO-I5 in Air

cis-I,2-Dichloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Trichloroethylene

Vinyl Chloride

39 Spruce Street· East Longmeadow, MA 01028' FAX 413/525-6405' TEL. 413/525-2332

CERTIFICATlONS

Certifications

AIHA,FL,NY

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY

AIHA,FL,NJ,NY

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratof)' operates under the following certifications and accreditations

Code Description Number Expires

AIHA American Industrial Hygiene Association 100033 0111/2012

MA Massachusetts DEP M-MAIOO 06/30/20 I0

CT Connecticut Department ofPubliIc Health PH-0567 09/30/20 II

NY New York State Department of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2010

NH New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2010

RI Rhode Island Department of Health LAOOOl12 12/30/2010

NC North Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/31/2010

NJ New Jersey DEP MA007 NELAP 06/30/2010

FL Florida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2010

VT Vennont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LLOI5036 07/30/20 I0

WA State of Washington Department of Ecology C2065 03/23/20 I0
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I Format 0 EXCEL PDF 0 OTHER_ 1- e e r sampling date prior to

Proposal Provided? (For Billing purposes) Date Sampled ONLY USE WHEN USING PUMPS 1\~ s 9 e cleanln.
~ s s 6 F='==::::!!::=;===o yes Start Stop Total Flow Rate Volume ~ u u S Summa Flow

Date Date Minutes M IMin. or Liters or Matrix .."- r r ~ Canister Controller
Field 10

Laboratory Comments:
IC~~~\r,~r~~~~ae, jIve:> 1ri01lt.itW,~· -!rvfttnttlN

1** (1l<A~ Dvo'(f6.R.- $U\\\I'N\ c"~14(\ nJfiCAhoVl~. (Jf.;{ vt4\j~r I pU~·1a.~ c}JllY()t~j DUBc J~lpyDq~1 \NVI.\\,!.t& Sk\t~Sj
DatelTim~ J' -, ~ 'Turnaround ** SQecial Regliire--.nenfs 'M~trix Code:

-- 01... O~- ~U 0 7-Day Regulations: S~=SOILGAS
Received by: (signature) DatefTime: ,_ 0 lO-Day Data EnhancemenVRep? 0 Y 0 N@ ( IA= INDOOR AIR

,- atJ IIi'!! I d,I S j 0 Other _ Enhanced Data Package 0 YON O,J5fJ "i:;1A AMB=AMBIENT

Relinquished by: (signature) DatelTime:. RUSH • (Surchage Appli~} () '" & t SS = SUB SLAB

'24-Hr 0 *48·Hr Req~d DetecHon Limits~J_d!~ D = DUP

Received by: (signature) DatelTime: 0 *72-Hr 0 '4-Day Oth~r,1tr'll\ f'(1!J.-10- IS 10" ~v.rJs BL = BLANK

*ApIJroval Required I,S~o >(e". 0 '*' other

"Media Codes:

S=summa can

TB=tedlar bag

P=PUF
T=:tube

F= filter

C=:cassette

0:::: Other
.. TURNAROUND TIME STARTS AT 9:00 A.M. THE DAY AFTER SAMPLE RECEIPT UNLESS THERE ARE QUESTIONS ON YOUR CHAIN. IF THIS FORM 1$ NOT FILLED OUT COMPLETELY OR IS

INCORRECT, TURNAROUND TIME WILL NOT START UNTIL ALL QUESTIONS ARE ANSWERED BY OUR CLIENT, illI.JA A'''' A......,~-,--- - .'"



._,--- t· tqhYr""€&J :mv J'fi'lW¥a

<:t'

• ~~~C7A~~A~r
AIR SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY Page 2. of 2.-

N
Phone: 413-525-2332 39 SPRUCE ST

4-l
Fax: 413·525·6405 RECORD EAST LONGMEADOW, MA 01028 a
Email: Info@contestlabs.com \ 0(3, OO~ \ 0

www.contestlabs.com ~ II Hg Please fill out

Company Name: Jl'\1\0~ emliJee;l~ Telephone:( ~5") 7/Y- 10+1 ANALYSIS I
completely, sign, d~

L and retain the yello\(l(l

Address: q7l5" Co~tldl R.d l(villt)fN 37f3J. Project# "307(6'i2(1OC./~ REQUESTED n a copy for vour recorft.!

~
i F b

Summa canisters and
-'V 'f-) D~+l1e ("q~e r V\1tlW(,(/' UJ~ Client PO # TBf'· t i R flow controllers must bl1'--.., ,..-... I n e returned within 14 days

Attenlion: (~I!t.~t"'" tJ O,.J ~ r1<' DATA DELIVERV (check oneld~,'l V; ~ a a c of receipt or rental fees-' I I eDFAX DEMAIL DWEBSIT~ : ...:... , T
I

, I will apply,

Project Location'~De«/i...."f Fax • : 1
.V)

" Summa canisters will bl~ P P t
retained for a minimum

SampledBy:,5ha itJ r=~---t1.jP Email: 'fJl)~~tXA~{tMo..lttu. co~. .-., r r
~ p of 14 days afterr Formal: CJ EXCEL PDF 0 GiS KEY o OTHER_ e e r sampling date prior to

P~filPosal Provided? (For Billing purposes) Date Sampled ONLY USE WHI:N USING PUMPS ~ 9 s . cleanlnQ. \

~
s S 8

Dyes proposal date Start Stop Total Flow Bate Volume u u 8 Summa........ Flow
~

~"'to· Date Date Minutes M'/Min. or Liters or Matrix
u

Canister Controller

\ \
r r r

Field ID Sample QG~Qrifi1tion Media Lab # Time Time Sampled LI Min. M3 Code' e e .. ID ID I

IUJ ""'-.... 'S oq
I0~ - .. ~Jo 1-';"'1)

- .z-'H~ ~~ML /~~ SS / \'J 30 -If -IS l~~1- ·LUfu55 -04 llt\ l .' \5"4v IhD5 ~!

(9'1' A -6t ,( n~4"'~V s 1. .. 1,. ,Ill
1- ·~ttl. ,..2q,Io/', .r4~L(""11 rt ~ ~. ~ .y 3D ,;\ I ,., i I l 110f ~ 2.&:1 .\0 : 635'" Ib 6

i~ 2,-2.-1° 1. -3-1{)

) 1.1) 11\'< .. +~.(I~\ ,;-i>/.... / \ ~'O -8 J 2 'iff' 32]D
,";

'5'> - 'US" .:s l \ sS . ~uJ9JO 1<?3r)"

LA- -DS" .s \'1-
/"z. ... lll J.'~ ~lb

11~-4f\ ~~L( .1'-/)) LA- -I
! \

fjo ..G-\1 /rrfo . ~3qrl/C)oS if;? . ",Iv

1\·Jt-k ~ Q3
~. \3 I~-~~ "2. -~-'t '\1flw""s ,.,A4.~~L .'~ G t... ~MO -/ i ~ -5 - I() loqL... -34-13-~ n" j«41 I"

\ A ..; \
\~ ! \

"'- .sY j \I .~ ; /

(j1'cUOry Comments;. :) . +r r ·~t '~{tY1v'\ lY'" CLIENT cm~*lVA~l~' Vb.: V1\\y' v~ 1OY/fJ£' (tfw~ (~J\)' H:6 \J +~¥2 S(;trvt,f\c.1 {)e./' C lbt ~t (lJt~ i' !~ltL' WI , t..(:~(fh.c7.~ 'n.G~ "'T"vlC J •

\ ; ~ P\OOleAYfytlt 54W1Mt\ Cln\~ r.wfifiC4 hWi I ~Q;1 nqv~ .\bfit-ho Y\ \\'3 PVt!'r:: 1.efn;..c~lO(4tlhJ,r1e j ~ ... d~\uktofb{ t~f1U IhnlA.W SUMIIA4·lj
;

~1tf1QuISned bY;·{St§(Iature) Iuale/l Ime:'1 around ** ~pecla ReqUirements "Matrix Code: "Media Codes:
b-;, , () '6-2J; {}. S¢;=: SOIL GAS~ 0 7-Day Regulations: S=:summa can

'f

0 Data Enhancement/Rep? 0 YONReceived by: (signature) Dateffime: 10-Day IA'" INDOOR AlA TB=tedlar bag

e:::v-)(' d-/...'l/H,") I;}.',IS jn O'h,,_ Enhanced Datcl Package 0 VON @ AMB=AMBIENT P=:PUF

Relinquished by; (signature) Dateffime: RUSH' (SurGhage Applies)~~ .~\ ,. 'ttf;O,lrJ S$ = SUB SLAB T=tube

*24-Hr 0 *48-Hr Required Dredion Limits: S J./' "'11 Di: DUP F= filter

Received by; (signature) Date/Time; CI '72-Hr 0 '4-Day ~ther: I1hCl. (2 e. l1l-'/5" 1uY ~ {,- sL =BLANK C:cassette

•Approval Required GD'M. 6lJ.....&yo {\~-d. o.~ofO'·1 01= other 0= Other
~ ~- - - . ~ -

INCORRECT, TURNAROUND TIME WILL NOT START UNTIL ALL QUESTIONS ARE ANSWERED BY OUR CLIENT. .4/l-lil 1\1,::/ L1r R. IM/::u::tncc r ....":~rJ
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.con-tESt" Phone: 413·525·2332 AIR SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Fax: 413·525·6405 RECORD
Email: info@contestlabs.com \ 00 00") \

39 SPRUCE ST

EAST LONGMEAOC\W, MA 01028

page_J of 2-
'<t'
C\l

4-t
o
rl
~.

~ Media Lab #

S- 0\
S; (rL

IS 03
I s Ioel
Is as

~
Is I Ol-
I ~ I o~

Laboratory Comments: IC~~~T{j~1i~1~~k j -rue; Tri01f:b~1~k~~-

~*P\<A~ CYO¥1i.e. $UI\\W4 C"I1~(\ CJtfiw.hoi\~ oW vt4v~r I p(iE;~ TQ,~ ~fo-r()t~j Dlt
c ~41~YOu\-~

"Media Codes:

S::summa can

TB",tedlar bag

P",PUF
T;tube

F= filler

C::cassette

0", Other

DatelTime:Received by: (signature)

urnaround ** ~c a egooemems'-" '~atrix Code:

- 0 7-Day Regulations:_ sb; SOIL GAS

Datem~e: ,. 0 10-Day Data Enhancement/Rep? 0 V 0 NW j IA", INDOOR AIR

_---'~ -+-a_/J_I\_(!I____:.I.;:;.,;j_.I_S___ljLl Other_ Enhanced Data Package 0 V Cl N o.J.SI'J(";1i't. AMB:AMBIENT

Relinquished by: (signature) Daterrime: RUSH' (Surchage APPIiW {),,& 1 S6; SUB SLAB

'24·Hr 0 '48-Hr Req~d Detection Limits,~~... J, 0", DUP

Ll '72-Hr 0 "4·Day Oth~r.fhiA (fJQ 1D~ IS -w'~~ BL; BLANK

'Approval Required \J)~~f..\~lb-(e.,. 0; other
., TURNAROUND TIME STARTS AT 9:00 A.M. THE DAY AFTER SAMPLE RECEIPT UNLESS THERE ARE QUESTIONS ON YOUR CHAIN. IF THIS FORM:lS NOT FILLED OUT COMPLETELY OR IS

INCORRECT, TURNAROUND TIME WILL NOT START UNTIL ALL QUESTIONS ARE ANSWERED BY OUR CL.I;::N'r ... 'A .,,.... ,-----•••--.•-------



~con-tEst·
Phone: 413·525-2332 AIR SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Fax: 413·525·6405 RECORD
Email: info@contestlabs.com \ 0[3 OQ~ ,

39 SPRUCE ST

EAST LONGMEADOW, MA 01028

page~of ~
<::l'
~

~

o
~

,,,-.J:( 'l''») '7--1'f -- 104-2
II Hg

I

~ '3fl4 [('52ft)"/~ n
-f,) I I F

'vY • IN II I I I t i

-IVERY (check one): ;*t-l ~~I\ Ii I I ~
n
a

nWFR~IT T I

Q) . ;:. r--4 . 1 14J ,~ #10 IJ, ''J, ~ \6 ~ H~ I}55 -D4-' 'Jllt~ II 'S Oq ," Win I~D5 )...t,~ .-A. ~ML 11.( ,- (I V

~~V S-W- - .rt ~ ~A· _·it, ~tI1 .
.s \\ -"b[., sS 3270

0' \1- /' I.. V LA- ~3qg-;

1\'~A- ... 03 IS' I 13 ~~~t;(~L~sr:4~:Ll:J .'" L ~I~W'B [/1-\ ~ iJ,q l..t)j-l(il 101z., r-3fJ3
'\ 1 - A / I I I" I "I I I I I I 1 I 1\
'\~--II--- 1--'- -1--1----1- I I I Ii 1\

"'" n I I ~/~ITITIT\I I I J

~~E~~~~/b1%~ne~ j V~;; V1\\r (, IdYl rt f1,l,vYtttJ (~)

PVt!::: r..e~cklor(lifJt"Ylej ~,. Jlcklllfb<~;j(/ lA1\t,\W.9JMl\tA.\;

~c a egu rements 'Matrix Code: *'Media Codes:

o Regulations: s~= SOIL GAS S=summa can

R~ceived by: (signature) DatelTime: " Data Enhancement/Rep? 0 VON IA= INDOOR AIR TB=tedlar bag

. a I.J./lt> 1~,IS Enhanced Data Package 0 YON @ AMB;AMBIENT P;PUF
Relinquished by: (signature) DateiTime: (Sulchage Applies) (?~ . Tt.-d,l~ Sp = SUB SLAB T=tube

Required D~tection Limits: sf ).J" ",~ 0 = OUP F= filter

Received by: (signature) IDateiTime: ther: kYlo.. li1." 11).-1 -,f ~ BL = BLANK C;casselle

'Approval Required Go~J 6~1\ V \ i?~O{O'" d = other 0 = Other
*' TURNAROUND TIME STARTS AT 9:00 A.M. THE DAV AFTER SAMPLE RECEIPT UNLESS THERE ARE Qi]ESTIONS ON VOUR CHAIN: IF THIS FORMilS NOT FILLED OUT COMPLETELV OR IS

INCORRECT, TURNAROUND TIME WILL NOT START UNTIL ALL QUESTiONS ARE ANSWERED BY OUR CliENT. JlfHA. NELAC & WRFmRF r.p"'ifif.'rl
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Detailed Results
Tracking no.: 869248361623

Delivered

Shipment Dates

Ship date Feb 3,2010
Delivery date Feb 4, 2010 12:15 PM

Shipment Facts

Select time format: 12H

Delivered
Signed for by: D.DONATI

Destination

Signature Proof 01 Df!i!vt:".ry

Service type
Weight

Standard Overnight
33.0 Ibs/15.0 kg

Delivered to
Reference

Shipping/Receiving
3031052006-12

Shipment Travel History

Select time zone: Local Scan Time

All shipment travel activity is displayed in local time for the location
Daterrime Activity Location Details

Feb 4,2010 12:15 PM

Feb 4. 2010 7:49 AM

Feb 4, 2010 7;36 AM

Feb 4.20106:04 AM

Feb 4, 20103:07 AM

Feb 3. 201u 11 :<'2 PM

Feb 3, 2010 9: 11 PM

Feb 3,20103:00 PM

Delivered

On FedEx vehicle for delivery·

At local Fed Ex facility

At dest sort facility

Departed FedEx location

Arrived at FedEx locallon

Left FedEx origin facility

Picked up

\tliiNDSOR LOCKS, CT

WINDSOR LOCKS, CT

EAST GRANBY, CT

MEMPHiS, TN

MEMPHIS, TN

ROCHESTER, NY

ROCHESTER, NY

Page 23 of 24
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AIR ONLY RECEIPT CHECKLIST

CLIENT NAME:_-----,,...J.r...:...'1").!.....l-:....2'_~+~·t:_=_~.::::.(-------=~=_,I'_.)"'-- _

RECEIVED By:__.:.::kD=-- DATE:__.><::9"-'/_y.....t....I.>-(')"-. _

1. Was chain of custody relinquished and signed?
2. Does Chain agree with samples?

[lf1Wt, explain:

3. All Samples in good condition?

NO
NO

NO

If not. cxolain:

4. Are there any on hold sample NO STORED WHERE:

5. ARE THERE ANY RUSH OR SHORT HOLDING TIME SAMPLES'! WHO WAS
NOTIFIED? B,D. DATE "d/4 TIME \;';{j '20

Permission to sub-contract samples? Yes No (circle)
(Walk in clients only) if not already approved.
Client Signature . . .__......_... _

=+=1

-
CONTAINERS SENT TO CON-TEST # of

containers__________n _________

Summa cans IE!
---_.~._-

Tedlar Bags
.,-_.-----_.._-----._---_._.__..,,----_..-

Regulators \b
I

, •........._------ - -_. ,

Location where samples are stored:

L \-Vas all media (used & unused) checked into the \VASP asset management pi()gram?

2. Were all returned summa cans, restrictors, & I"egulators documented as returned in the
AIR Lab Outbound excel sheet?

3. Were the Lab ID's documented in the Air Lab Outbound excel sheet?

t 'V~lS the job documented in the Air Lab Log-In Access Database?

Laboratory comments:

Page 24 of 2


